

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 75

Chapter 75.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Rangeley Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section sixteen, chapter two hundred and twentyseven of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by striking out the word "five" in the first line and inserting in place thereof the word 'three' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

'Section 16. Any three of the corporators named in this act may call the first meeting of this corporation by mailing a written notice signed by all, postage paid, to each of the other corporators, seven days at least before the day of the meeting, naming the time, place and purpose of such meeting, and at such meeting the necessary officers may be chosen, by-laws adopted, and any other corporate business transacted.'

Section 2. The time in which the Rangeley Trust Company may organize and commence business under its charter, as hereby amended, is extended until two years from the date of the approval of this act.

Approved February 22, 1905.

Chapter 76.

An Act to prohibit the hunting of duck on that part of Upper Kezar Pond, situated in Stow and Lovell, Oxford County.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. It shall be unlawful for any person at any time to use boats or launches of any kind propelled by steam, naphtha, gasolene, electricity, or any other mode than the ordinary row boat or canoe, in chasing, hunting, or gunning any duck or water fowl in any of the waters of Upper Kezar pond, situated in the towns of Stow and Lovell, Oxford county, below Narrows bridge, so called, in said towns, under a penalty of not less than twenty-five nor more than one hundred dollars for each offense.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 22, 1905.

Section 16, chapter 227, private and special laws 1903, amended.

First meeting, how called.

Charter extended.

Hunting of duck in launches, in Upper Kezar pond, prohibited.

-penalty for violation.